is in accordance with the Adelaide Symphony Orchestra Foundation Incorporated’s constitution and the
effect was to establish control of the organisation.

The main objectives of the Foundation are to raise funds and attract gifts from the public to be applied for the
benefit of the Adelaide Symphony Orchestra, including through the commissioning of new works and
purchase of capital items.

Note 25

Other than the matters discussed above, there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial
year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the
opinion of the directors of the Group, to affect significantly the operations of the Group, the results of those
operations, or the state of affairs of the Group, in future financial years.

29

Adelaide Symphony Orchestra Holdings Limited
ACN 122 259 036

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020

52

ADELAIDE SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA HOLDINGS LIMITED
ACN: 122 259 036

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
Restatement of comparative balances

2019 2019

a) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

$ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  5,168,834 (1,149,000)  4,019,834
Trade and other receivables  521,222 -  521,222
Prepayments  525,803 -  525,803
Other financial assets  1,027,616 -  1,027,616
Other assets  9,930 -  9,930
Total current assets  7,253,405 (1,149,000)  6,104,405

Non-current assets
Prepayments  8,980 -  8,980
Trade and other receivables  38,113 -  38,113
Other financial assets  6,179,113  1,149,000  7,328,113
Property, plant and equipment  925,052 -  925,052
Intangible assets  73,096 -  73,096
Total non-current assets  7,224,354  1,149,000  8,373,354
Total assets  14,477,759 -  14,477,759

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  337,403 -  337,403
Lease Liabilities  307,599 -  307,599
Deferred revenue 5,480,634   - 5,480,634
Provisions  2,689,489 -  2,689,489
Total current liabilities  8,815,125 -  8,815,125

Non-current liabilities
Non-interest bearing loans & borrowings  766,000 (766,000) -
Lease Liabilities  265,786 -  265,786
Provisions  328,577 -  328,577
Total non-current liabilities  1,360,363 (766,000)  594,363
Total liabilities  10,175,488 (766,000)  9,409,488

Net assets  4,302,271  766,000  5,068,271

Shareholder's equity
Reserves 78,811   - 78,811
Retained earnings  4,223,460  766,000  4,989,460
Total shareholder's equity 4,302,271   766,000   5,068,271

As a result of the restatement, financial liabilities at 1 January 2019 were overstated by $766,000 with a corresponding
understatement of previously reported opening retained earnings at 1 January 2019 of $766,000. Cash and cash
equivalents at 1 January 2019 were overstated by $1,149,000, with a corresponding understatement of other financial
assets of $1,149,000.

The Group holds $1,149,000 of funds in escrow as part of the Reserve Incentive Scheme (the scheme). During 2020, the
Group identified that these funds should be presented as a non-current financial asset rather than cash and cash

[…]

requirements in place under the RIS agreement are not considered to result in sufficiently specific performance obligations
under AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities. As a result, this
contribution should be recognised as an opening balance adjustment to retained earnings on the initial application of AASB
15 and AASB 1058 in 2019. As under these standards, the contribution would have been recognised as revenue at the time
the funds were received.
These adjustments have been reflected by restating each of the financial statement line items for the prior period. The
following tables summarise the impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Impact of restatement

Note 28

30

Adelaide Symphony Orchestra Holdings Limited
ACN 122 259 036

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020

53

ADELAIDE SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA HOLDINGS LIMITED
ACN: 122 259 036

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
Restatement of comparative balances (continued)

2019 2019

b) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

$ $

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash receipts in the course of operations  7,182,032 -  7,182,032
Cash payments in the course of operations (17,715,218) - (17,715,218)
Lease payments for low value and short term leases (27,390) - (27,390)
Grants received from government funding bodies  12,068,751 -  12,068,751
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities  1,508,175 -  1,508,175

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of investments  977,899 -  977,899
Net interest received  29,645 -  29,645
Dividend received  252,535 -  252,535
Investments in Term Deposits (27,616) - (27,616)
Payments for property, plant and equipment (111,124) - (111,124)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment  5,756 -  5,756
Payments for purchase for investments (505,398) - (505,398)
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities  621,697 -  621,697

Cash flows from financing activities
Lease payments (principal and interest) (315,364) - (315,364)
Net cash flows from financing activities (315,364) - (315,364)

Net increase in cash held  1,814,508 -  1,814,508
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year  3,354,326 (1,149,000)  2,205,326
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year  5,168,834 (1,149,000)  4,019,834

Impact of restatement

There was no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income as
a result of the restatement.

Note 28

31

Adelaide Symphony Orchestra Holdings Limited
ACN 122 259 036

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020

54

(a) the Group is not publicly accountable;
(b)

i.

ii.

(c)

Signed in accordance with a Resolution of the Directors:

Kate Gould Vincent Ciccarello
Chairman Managing Director

Adelaide Adelaide
12 April 2021 12 April 2021

ADELAIDE SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA HOLDINGS LIMITED
ACN: 122 259 036